
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
15 August 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE will be held in the CONFERENCE 
ROOM, AQUALIBRIUM, CAMPBELTOWN on TUESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2016 at 11:00 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. MINUTE OF CAMPBELTOWN FERRY SUB-GROUP MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 
2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

3. CONSULTATION RESPONSE SENT TO CALMAC (Pages 5 - 6)

4. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 
Update by Area Committee Manager

5. FUTURE ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
Discussion facilitated by Committee

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Campbeltown Ferry Committee

Councillor Anne Horn (Chair) Councillor John Armour (Councillor)

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant; Tel: 01546 604338





MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE held in the CONFERENCE 
ROOM, AQUALIBRIUM, KINLOCH GREEN, CAMPBELTOWN 

on WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2016 

Present: Councillor John Armour (Chair)
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Simon Richmond, Area Operations Manager, Calmac
Angela Herd, Calmac
Mairi Paterson, Explore Campbeltown
Kevin Lewis, Machrihanish Dunes

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were intimated on behalf of Councillor Anne Horn and Ranald Watson of 
Springbank Distillers.

Having noted that the Chair, Councillor Horn had sent her apologies the Committee 
agreed that Councillor John Armour assume the role of Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  

2. MINUTE OF THE CAMPBELTOWN FERRY SUB-GROUP MEETING HELD ON 4 
MAY 2016 

The Minute of the Campbeltown Ferry Sub-group held on 4 May 2016 was approved as 
a true record. 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF GROUP 



The Area Committee Manager thanked members of the Committee for their assistance in 
repres1 2ative3.3440094 085.376739Tj ( )Tj rom.68200111 04t533than3edonhe 

for le139theirCom043.33401had.01199913 0 cm54anag3ed prepar46.037 0 0m q8843.33401489 0 Td 3than3ed (their1 Td0(fo3063.33401489 0 Td 3than3ed)Tj (issuin)Tj 72.703to.03700256 04Td  1 0 0ed)Tj ( )4.01199913 300dividual3.3440094 079.3821 56ittee 
Co338-47233sadvis46.03700256 04Td (thanked)Td ( )Tt.01100Td g (1213.33401489 0 Td 3than3ed)Tj (s)4.01199913 02Td ( )Tj (assistwoul6.03700256 34Td8(Com54ed)Tj (provid4.01199913 42Td91f)T523.33401anhe)Tj ( )Tjupdat1.34799957   T71997414rsonhe the the fortheirtheindepen 1 2he489 0 Td 3than3ed1213.33401j 28.68200111 0 Td (CoTj (assistOperationshe)Tj ( )T62Td33Co476er)Tj ( )Tj 50.69499969 0 Td 5processhebyheCo6843.33401489 0 Td 3than3edthe Ferryhein(the)Tj ( )T1 cm 2Co28-1 m 

f0543edsect onhe for ohe woul6.0373 Td53.986 3.33401489 0 Td 3than3edbe( )T1 cm (Co723.33401489 0 Td 3than3ed)Tj (display46.03700256 54.0m5 )3667 ( )Tjinhe Harboutheirintheir rol4..35800 ( )TjFur 33r( )T68T599703813.33401489 0 Td 3than3edpla(in)Tj 72.7032Td22Co31gerinhe for 8843.33401curr1 2heAre213.33401 397414rs  ( )Tj 61.34799957 (al 28dy( )T100Td 5om7093.33401489 0((ccupy;he)Tj ( )Tj 33.35800171 68Td n )14ers)Tj (intimat onhe)Tj ( )T(byhe)Tj ( )TjColinheWest913 04t5 3th5823.33401489 0 Td 3than3edCoas2heAr5243.33401accep2herol4.01199913 0 cm 3th414rsof( )Tj ( )TjPublic.6940 Td26d 62 (assistance)TTransporT.3440094 0  Td 739T013.33401Operat(their)Tj 40.onhe in oh.0122222222o (Ar5201489 0 Td 3than3ed)Tj ( )4.01116.d 1991mak 1 0 0edassist 33j 53.3440094 9957 0 Td421 -1ger



The 



Councillor 



CalMac Ferries Ltd
Timetable Feedback 
Summer 2017

First Name: Graeme Surname: Forrester

Organisation: Campbeltown 



(May) would greatly benefit access to these events, and an additional sailing into Campbeltown on 
the Wednesday at the beginning of the Malts Festival (May) would support access to this event.  
Additional sailings for specified events, suitably marketed, would benefit these events and the 
local economy and environment, without significant impact upon other service provision.

5. Consideration should be given to extending the season for sailings to Campbeltown to bring the 
timetable into line with other summer services.  It is noted that summer timetables for other 
services, including the Ardrossan to Brodick summer service which runs from 25th March to 23rd 
October, include the Easter and October holiday periods within the summer service.  An 
equivalent provision of service on the Campbeltown to Ardrossan route would greatly benefit the 
service the local and visitor populations, while also bringing this timetable into line with others 
across the service benefitting customer understanding.

Please send your completed form to future.planning@calmac.co.uk.  All forms should be submitted no 
later than 9am on Monday 25th July.

Feedback submitted after the closing date will not be considered.  
Please submit a separate form for each route on which you wish to provide feedback.

Thank you for taking the time to respond.  We will be in touch if we require any further information.

mailto:future.planning@calmac.co.uk?subject=Summer%202017%20Timetable%20Feedback

	Agenda
	2 Minute of Campbeltown Ferry Sub-group meeting held on 15 June 2016
	Minutes

	3 Consultation response sent to Calmac



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE held in the CONFERENCE 
ROOM, AQUALIBRIUM, CAMPBELTOWN 





 The Area Committee Manager provided an update on the membership of the 
Committee.  Mrs Barton advised that letters had been issued to those previously 
identified as potential members.  She advised that there had been 3 positive responses 
from West Coast Motors, Explore Kintyre and Jim Martin Supplies.  She advised that she 
would update the membership list to include the details of those interested parties.  

Councillor Armour advised that he had made contact with NFU, and was currently 
waiting on them to identify the most appropriate individual.  Councillor Armour advised 
that he would make further contact with NFU in this regard and that he would make 
contact with local  them81T785 (with 2998 0 Td (them81T785 (with 2998 0 Td (them81T785 (with 2998 09fm 24.67399979 0 RTj 2ij 30.6679992 3.3.66799927hu6Tj ( )Tj 32.6780014 0 Td (further)Tj ( )Tj 38.01599884124uldpt81 0 672Td (most)Tj ( )Tj 29.33799744  1 0 0 1 5.9Armour)Tj ( )Tj (ad888S8s5200smg)TTj 3400116 0 Td ( )Tj 3.33399963  -13.7990.68799973 0 TD (update)Tj ( )Tj 40.03699875 0 9963 Td (them81T7D73P68799973 0 TD (up-v2ocal)Tj ( )Tj 222nmake)TjTuld)Tj ( )Tj 34.79928 0 Td ( )Tj 3.33399963 0 Td (the)Tj ( d (with)Tj ( 86u6Hr)Tj ( d am(tha1mh94877D73P6879997360 Td (theh501099 0 Tdsj 4im(tha1mh94877D.0141d (N76799927(on)Tj ( )Tj 20.01599121 0 Td (the)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj ( )Tj (of)Tj ( )Tj 102.71499634 y)Tj ( )Tj 41agre ( )Tj 3.3339S8s5200smg)T979 41d (N76799.7992vi.33399963 0 rther)Tj ( )Tj 35.03699125j (  )Tj SP3399963 0 rMi071 0 Td ( )58cillor)Tj ( )Tj Russell )Tj 3.3339S8s5200smg)Tter0.177( )Tj 36.01199336101135utu( )Tj 23.35030289Td (466799927meeTd (0 1 5.9Armo59992j (7ontact)Tjouncillor)Tj 77 0 Td ( )Tj (ad (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td he)Tj ( )Tj (58ci1j (p5713.7990.68799973 0 TD (update(local)Tj ( )97 0 j ( )Tj -372.( )gressj 102.7149963.67399979 0 Td  (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.699973 0 TD (unotic33399963 0 rf1799011 0 Td j 39)Tj39731 0 Td  )Tj (Mrs)Tj 88.Td (them81T78 34epenur)T )Tj 3.3339Sravelle 32.6780014 05.411)Tj3 (ad888S8s5200smg)T(in5003014 06D73P6879997360 Td be)Tj (Mrs)Tj 88.99121 0 TdTd display ( )Tj9637255940Tj (those)Tj ( )T 0 TD (update)e)Tj 67. 0 TD 9979 TD (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.3500Harbj 38.0143d (positive)Tj ((that)Tj ( )2tact)Tjoufic369499969 0 Td (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.)Tj8846j 16.0 (he)Tj 13.34799194 193.186 (4643.33399963 0AHd (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (madeOut 86e: 0 Td (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.299158and)Tj  (he)Tj 13.34799194 673.78( )6 (s.33399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (madedate)Tj 36.70301819912137 0 Td he)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj ( )Tj (of)agre (:- 0 Td (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.230258)Tj501  (he)Tj 13.347997 23.289 3.Td 37(s.33399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (made1.989997Tj (of)Tj (Cou018036596-13.7990.68799973 0 TD (updatenotte)Tj 36.703( )Tj 3.33399963  (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td ( )gressj 102.7149963.67399979 0 Td  8s5200smg)TTj 3400116 0 Td ( etails)Tj 54.73( )Tj 353731 0 TdTd (appropriate)TTd (them81T7820001221 -13.79899979 TD (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.3500Mthose)Tj ( )T66992 3748022nmake)TjTuld)Tj ( )Tj 34.79ouncillor)Tj 77 0 T )Tj (She)20001221 -131 063-13.7990.68799973j ( )Tj 34.79group;)Tj 23.3503wit59938.02301025 local)d (that)Tj ( )T97 23.262.18014 06D.33399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (made2.989997Tj (of)Requ Td ( )Tj 3.333ship701 0Tj ( )Tj 56.0039978 0 Td ( q 1 0 0 1963  (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td (on)Tj ( )Tj 20.015.79899979 TD he)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj 00732 0 TdTj ( )Tj 102.7149 ( )Tj -)Tj 616.5 T 72iveThe NFU,9.6679.33399963 0AHd (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (made5.Tj 20.0j ( )Tj 28.9000FUTURE0039978 0 )10006,9.sed ADMINISTRATIVE (Coun999999976Tj (those)Tj ( )T 0 TD (updateARRANGEMENTS )Tj 3.333d (that)Tj ( )T9194 109fm 24.6731200104 0 Td (Are0woul736099 0  5.75 0 cm BT /FAAABA 12 Tf 1 0 0 -1 0 11.007.186 (4643ager)007.186 (4643ag0 Td (The)Tj ( )Tj 24.01200104 0 Td (Area)Tj ( )Tj 28.68199921 0 Td (Committee)Tj ( )Tj 61.34799007.186 (4643ager)007.186 (4643ag0 Td (The)Tj ( )Tj 24.0120399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (madedate)Tj 36.70301819912137 0 Td (on)Tj ( )Tj 20.015.791 )Tj 40.6he)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj ( )Tj (of)Tj ( )Tj 102.71499634 0 Td (the)Tj soughT )Tjj ( 2993693.79900074 TD (Committee.)Tj ( (of)Tjj 88.00800323 0 TD74 TD (Committee.)Tj ( (oughTd (ide200170078.798999Tj ( )Touncillor)Tj ( )Tj 56.68899918 0001221 -131 063-13.7990.68799973j ( )Tj 34.79he)Tj ( )Tj (member99963 0 Td (t702200317 0 Td (KintlatiTd (appropri ( )95591169 0 Td  8s5200smg)T0061 0 Td (lett42s)Tj815992d ( )Tj 3.333999635utu( )Tj 23.35030289Td (466799927admindsSrare)Tj ( )Tj 44998860)Tj  (update(rrangemr)Tsj ( )Tj 4499887358 0 Td (upouncillor)Tj 77 000116 0 Td ( 20001221 -13.79899979 TD (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.3500group(the)Tj ( )Tj 20.01562.0451594Tj (those)Tj Tj ( )Tj 69.35700989 0 Td (list)Tj ( )Tj 18 0 Td (to)Tj ( )Tj 13.3 Td (advised)T54992 3748022nmake)TjTuld)Tj ( )Tj 34.79iT )Tj 3.3339 )Tj -383.519Tj 3Tj 353731 0 Tdial)Tj ( )Tj 4-445258)( d (w8 09fm 24.6739997agre ( )Tj 3.333)Tj j 3.13 0 TdTd  8s5200smg)TTj 340019)Tj (She)reduc33399963 0 04012Tj 15ee.)Tj ( (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td rolej 18 0 Td (to)6.67398071 0 Tounciluncil8T )13.79900074 TD (Committee.)Tj ( (of)Tjj 88.00800323 0 TD74 TD (Committee.)Tj ()Tj ( )’0 1 5.9Armo59992d (429.337997Governanc33399963 0 r local) Td (8vidu323 0 TD74 TD(Law3399963 0 rDe)Tj mr)T )Tj 3.33307.7h 29858071 0 Twhl of  been 



 Ruaridh Wilson of West Coast Motors suggested that public transport should tie in 
with the ferry timetable.  Mr Richmond agreed to provide Mr Wilson with the 
contact details of the appropriate person from Calmac in this regard.  

 Discussion took place on the new vessel “Catriona” for the Claonaig to Lochranza 
route, with Mr Richmond advising that it is anticipated that she would be on the 
network from next year.

 Discussion took place on the disruption to the Campbeltown to Ardrossan service 
caused by the fault in the propulsion system on the Isle of Arran vessel, with 
Councillor Armour advising of the negative feeling towards the service.  He 
advised that many believed that the term “technical issues” was being used to 
cover a wide variety of matters at times where greater detail would be 
appreciated.  Mr Richmond agreed to look into the possibility of running a press 
release outlining the factual information on the difficulties faced.  

Date of next meeting:-

The Committee agreed that the date of the next meeting should be arranged following 
the Clyde Ferry User Group meeting in September.  


